BID PROPOSAL FORM BID NO. MCRA 2017-02

BID TO: THE BOARD OF THE MARGATE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

1. The undersigned bidder proposes and agrees, if this bid is accepted, to enter into an agreement with the Owner in the form included in the contract documents to perform the work as specified or indicated in said Contract Documents entitled:

COPANS ROAD MEDIAN IMPROVEMENT PROJECT BID NO. MCRA 2017-02

- 2. Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, including without limitation those in the "Notice Inviting Bids" and "Instructions to Bidders" dealing with the disposition of the bid security.
- 3. The bid will remain open for the period stated in the "Notice Inviting Bids" unless otherwise required by law. Bidder will enter into an agreement within the time and in the manner required in the "Notice Inviting Bids" and the "Instructions to Bidders", and will furnish the insurance certificates, payment bond and performance bonds required by the Contract Documents.
- **4.** It is the Contractor's responsibility to contact the City @ (954) 935-5346 prior to the bid opening to determine if any addenda have been issued on the project. Bidder has examined copies of all the Contract Documents including the following addenda (receipt of all of which is acknowledged):

Number	Date	05	117	106

- 5. Bidder has familiarized itself with the nature and extent of the Contract Documents, work site, and locality, where the work is to be performed, the legal requirements (federal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations), and the conditions affecting cost, progress or performance of the work and has made such independent investigations as bidder deems necessary.
- **6.** This bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm, or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization, or corporation. Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to submit a false or sham bid. Bidder has not solicited or induced any person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding and bidder has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any other bidder or over Owner.

To all the foregoing, and including all bid schedule(s) and information required of bidder contained in this Bid Form, said bidder further agrees to complete the work required under the Contract Documents within the Contract Time stipulated in said Contract Documents, and to accept in full payment thereof the Contract Price based on the total bid price(s) named in the aforementioned bidding schedule(s).

BID PROPOSAL FORM BID NO. MCRA 2017-02

NAME OF FIRMArazo	za Brothers Corporation
ADDRESS: 15901 SU PO BOX 9	Jaua St. Homestead, F133031 SURGO Homestead, F1330912
NAME OF SIGNER Albee (Print or Type)	MO Arawag
TITLE OF SIGNER Presion	cient
SIGNATURE:	DATE: OS ISIT
TELEPHONE NO: (305)	PULSON FACSIMILE NO. 305) 2460-18
E-MAIL: VY@ avaz	ozaBrothers.com

SCHEDULE OF BID PRICES - BID NO. MCRA 2017-02

TO: THE BOARD OF THE MARGATE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

In accordance with your request for proposals and the specifications contained herein, the undersigned proposes the following:

The following Bid Form is presented to assist the Margate CRA in evaluating the Bid. After award, the Margate CRA reserves the right to modify estimated quantities subject to the unit price, and eliminate line items if necessary. Payment shall be made for the items listed on the Bid Form on the basis of the Work actually performed and completed. Note: City permit fees shall not be waived and should be included in your bid proposal. The contractor will be responsible for obtaining permit(s), coordinate inspections and close-out of the permits with City/Broward County upon completion.

Note 1: A contingency allowance for unforeseen equipment, materials, or other work not directly or indirectly included in any of the items listed is included below. All work paid for under this item must be authorized in writing by the Engineer or Owner. If the amount is not used either wholly or in part, the amount not used shall be deducted from the contract price.

Bid Item No.	<u>Description</u>	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	<u>Unit Price</u>	Extended Price
Site Civil					
1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$30,000.	-\$ 30,000
2	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$30,000.	-\$30,000
3	Clearing and Grubbing	1	LS	\$46,250	3146,250.
4	Concrete Glass Aggregate, 6" thick	800	SF	\$30	\$21000.
5	Stabilized Subgrade, 6" thick	800	SF	\$10	\$ 8000
6	Existing Tree Removal	3	EA	\$707.	\$ 2301
7	Existing Tree Relocation	17	EA	\$400	\$6800
8	Existing Concrete Removal	800	SF	\$3	\$2400
9	Site Restoration	1	LS	\$15000	-\$15,ws
Landscape					
10	Royal Poinciana	4	EA	\$1500	\$ 600
11	Crape Myrtle 'Alba'	12	EA	\$1300	
12	Crape Myrtle 'Tuscarora'	12	EA	\$ 1300	\$15,600.
13	Pigmy Date Palm	2		1200-	24w
14	Wax Myrtle	24	EA	\$1200.	\$26,800

15	Thatch Palm	6	EA	\$2300	\$13,800.
16	Cocoplum	323	EA	541 -	:13,243.
17	Coontie	126	EA	\$66	\$8316.
18	Podocarpus	4	EA	\$ 67	\$ 2 60.
19	Dwarf Schefflera	55	EA	\$35	\$1905
20	Floratam St. Augustine Sod	27,000	SF	\$0.50	\$13,500
Irrigation					
21	Rain Bird 1804 Turf Spray	486	EA	\$40	\$ 19,440.
22	Rain Bird 1806 Shrub Spray	176		45	7920
23	Bubbler	81	EA	\$38	\$3078.
24	Rain Bird PEB Valve	18	EA	\$330.	\$ 5940.
25	Irrigation Pump, Controller and Rain Sensor	1	EA	\$26,750	\$26,750.
26	Laterals - PVC Class 200	8,500	LF	\$0,50	\$4250
27	Sleeving - PVC Sch 40	1	LS	\$55,125	\$ 55,125
28	Mainline - PVC Sch 40	4,500	LF	\$ 5.50	\$ 24,750

TOTAL COST

TOTAL COST

TOTAL COST

TOTAL COST

SH31, H56. —

CONTINGENCY (10% OF BASE BID)

PERMIT FEES

GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL ITEMS

TOTAL COST

\$ H31, H56. —

\$ H3, H56. —

\$ H67, S51. 60

TOTAL BID AMOUNT (IN WORDS) Four Hundred eighty-seven

The following Bid Item Notes apply to the bid items:

Bid Item 2 is a lump sum pay item for a Maintenance of Traffic and includes all pedestrian access
maintenance. All crosswalks and sidewalks shall remain open and free of obstructions.
Temporary painting for roadways and crosswalks shall be maintained throughout the project.
Costs shall include the use of flagmen if needed.

- 2. Bid Items 4 and 5 include all costs associated with installing concrete glass aggregate as shown on the plans or as determined in the field by the City. The costs include installation of concrete glass aggregate, all associated excavation, management of excavated materials, new limerock and sub base as needed, backfill, compaction, and testing.
- Bid Item 6 includes all costs associated with removing any existing trees impacted by the proposed improvements.
- Bid Item 7 includes all costs associated with relocating any existing trees impacted by the proposed improvements.
- 5. Bid Item 8 includes all costs associated with the removal of the existing concrete as shown on the plans or as determined in the field by the City.
- 6. Bid Item 9 is a lump sum pay item that includes the complete restoration of the site impacted by any construction activity associated with the concrete sidewalk improvements. Any site areas impacted by the contractor outside of proposed concrete work such as asphalt overlay, pavement markings, etc. will be restored by the contractor at no additional cost to the City. The pay item includes but is not limited to restoration of new sod, landscaping, trees, new fill, irrigation, driveway aprons, mail boxes, fences, pipes, curbing, sidewalk, etc. to an equal or better condition prior to construction. The contractor shall include the costs associated with a preconstruction video and pictures to confirm existing conditions if needed. Any damage not confirmed by preconstruction video or pictures will be repaired at no additional cost to the City.
- 7. Bid Item 27 is a lump sum pay item that will include all costs associated with directional drill requirements, pipe sleeves, etc. as shown on the plans or as determined in the field by the City.
- 8. Permit Fees cost should include all permits, coordination of inspections, and close-out of any/all permits with the City and County upon completion.

ALL	BIDS	MUST	BE SIG	NED I	WITH	THE '	VENDOR	NAME	AND	BY	AN OFFICER	OR EMPL	OYEE
HA	VING T	HE AU	THORIT	Y TO	BIND	THE	COMPAN	Y OR	FIRM	BY	SIGNATURE.		

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT ENCLOSED?	YES	NO
MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEETS ENCLOSED?	YES	NO
SPECIFICATION SHEETS/BROCHURES?	YES	NO 🗸

BIDDER'S GENERAL INFORMATION:

The Bidder shall furnish the following information. Additional sheets shall be attached as required. Failure to complete Item Nos. 1, 3, and 8 will cause the bid to be non-responsive and may cause its rejection. In any event, no award will be made until all of the bidder's general information (i.e., items I through 9 inclusive) is delivered to the Owner.

(1)	Contractor's name and address: Arazoza Brothers Corporation - Alberto Prazuza, Pres. 15901 on 300 ot. Homestead F1 33031 PO Box 90000 Homestead F1 33093
(2)	Contractor's telephone number(305) 2463333
(3)	Contractor's license: Primary classification General Contractor Landscape
	State License Number CGC1506166
	Supplemental classifications held, if any:
	Name of Licensee, if different from (1) above:
(4)	Name of person who inspected site of proposed work for your firm:
	Name: Rawl Robayna Date of Inspection: 05/10/2017
(5)	Name, address, and telephone number of surety company and agent who will provide the required bonds on this Contract: Westchester five Insurance Co. Land 1000 434 Walnut St. PO Box 1000 Philadelphia, PA 19104. Nielson, Hower & Associates Proce: (305) 722343 ECOD Governors Square Bird, Suite 101 Miami Lakes, F1 33016
(6)	Attach to this bid, the experience resume of the person who will be designated chief construction superintendent or on site construction manager.

(7) Attach to this bid, a financial statement, references, and other information, sufficiently

See Attached.

comprehensive to permit an appraisal of Contractor's current financial condition.

(8) List 3 projects completed as of recent date involving work of similar type and complexity:

PROJECT NAME	CONTRACT PRICE	NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF OWNER
See Attached		

(9) Subcontractors: The bidder further proposes that as part of their submittal attached is a list of subcontracting firms or businesses will be awarded subcontracts for portions of the work in the event the bidder is awarded the Contract:

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we Arazoza Brothers Corp. as Principal, a	nd
Westchester Fire Insurance Company as Surety, are held and firmly bound ur	nto
Margate Community Redevelopment Agency, hereinafter called "Owner" in the sum (\$5%	of
less than 5 percent of the total amount of the bid) for the payment of which sum, well and truly to made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly a severally, firmly by these presents.	be nd
WHEREAS, said Principal has submitted a bid to said Owner to perform the Work required under t bidding schedule of the Owner's Contract Documents entitled:	he
COPANS ROAD MEDIAN IMPROVEMENT PROJECT BID No. MCRA 2017-02	
NOW THEREFORE, if said Principal is awarded a contract by said Owner and, within the time and the manner required in the "Notice Inviting Bids" and the "Instructions to Bidders", enters into written agreement on the "Form of Agreement", bound with said Contract Documents, furnishes to required certificates of insurance, and furnishes the required performance bond, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect. In the event suit is brougupon this bond by said Owner and Owner prevails, said Surety shall pay all costs incurred by said Owner in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court.	he ion ght
	1/3
SIGNED AND SEALED, this day of, 2017.	
Arazoza Brothers Corp. Westchester Fire Insurance Comany	
Arazoza Brothers Corp. Westchester Fire Insurance Comany (Principal) By: By:	
Arazoza Brothers Corp. Westchester Fire Insurance Comany (Surety) By: (SIGNATURE) Westchester Fire Insurance Comany (Surety) (SIGNATURE)	
Arazoza Brothers Corp. Westchester Fire Insurance Comany (Surety) By: (SIGNATURE) SIGNATURE) Westchester Fire Insurance Comany (Surety) Attorney-in-fact	S)
Arazoza Brothers Corp. Westchester Fire Insurance Comany (Surety) By: (SIGNATURE) STATE OF FLORIDA ,COUNTY OF BROWARD: BEFORE ME PERSONALLY APPEARED THE ABOVE TO ME WE KNOWN AND KNOWN TO ME TO BE THE PERSONS DESCRIBED IN AND WHO EXECUTED THE FOREGOI INSTRUMENT, AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO AND BEFORE ME THAT THEY EXECUTED SAID INSTRUMENT FOR T	NG
Arazoza Brothers Corp. Westchester Fire Insurance Comany (Surety) By: (SIGNATURE) STATE OF FLORIDA ,COUNTY OF BROWARD: BEFORE ME PERSONALLY APPEARED THE ABOVE TO ME WE KNOWN AND KNOWN TO ME TO BE THE PERSONS DESCRIBED IN AND WHO EXECUTED THE FOREGOI INSTRUMENT, AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO AND BEFORE ME THAT THEY EXECUTED SAID INSTRUMENT FOR T PURPOSES THEREIN EXPRESSED.	NG
Arazoza Brothers Corp. Westchester Fire Insurance Comany (Surety) By: (SIGNATURE) STATE OF FLORIDA ,COUNTY OF BROWARD: BEFORE ME PERSONALLY APPEARED THE ABOVE TO ME WE KNOWN AND KNOWN TO ME TO BE THE PERSONS DESCRIBED IN AND WHO EXECUTED THE FOREGOI INSTRUMENT, AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO AND BEFORE ME THAT THEY EXECUTED SAID INSTRUMENT FOR T PURPOSES THEREIN EXPRESSED.	NG HE
Arazoza Brothers Corp. Westchester Fire Insurance Comany (Surety) By: (SIGNATURE) STATE OF FLORIDA ,COUNTY OF BROWARD: BEFORE ME PERSONALLY APPEARED THE ABOVE TO ME WE KNOWN AND KNOWN TO ME TO BE THE PERSONS DESCRIBED IN AND WHO EXECUTED THE FOREGOI INSTRUMENT, AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO AND BEFORE ME THAT THEY EXECUTED SAID INSTRUMENT FOR T PURPOSES THEREIN EXPRESSED.	NG HE
Arazoza Brothers Corp. Westchester Fire Insurance Comany (Surety) By: (SIGNATURE) STATE OF FLORIDA ,COUNTY OF BROWARD: BEFORE ME PERSONALLY APPEARED THE ABOVE TO ME WE KNOWN AND KNOWN TO ME TO BE THE PERSONS DESCRIBED IN AND WHO EXECUTED THE FOREGOI INSTRUMENT, AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO AND BEFORE ME THAT THEY EXECUTED SAID INSTRUMENT FOR T PURPOSES THEREIN EXPRESSED.	NG HE
Arazoza Brothers Corp. Westchester Fire Insurance Comany (Surety) By: (SIGNATURE) STATE OF FLORIDA ,COUNTY OF BROWARD: BEFORE ME PERSONALLY APPEARED THE ABOVE TO ME WE KNOWN AND KNOWN TO ME TO BE THE PERSONS DESCRIBED IN AND WHO EXECUTED THE FOREGOI INSTRUMENT, AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO AND BEFORE ME THAT THEY EXECUTED SAID INSTRUMENT FOR T PURPOSES THEREIN EXPRESSED.	NG HE
Arazoza Brothers Corp. Westchester Fire Insurance Comany (Surety) By: (SIGNATURE) STATE OF FLORIDA ,COUNTY OF BROWARD: BEFORE ME PERSONALLY APPEARED THE ABOVE TO ME WE KNOWN AND KNOWN TO ME TO BE THE PERSONS DESCRIBED IN AND WHO EXECUTED THE FOREGOI INSTRUMENT, AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO AND BEFORE ME THAT THEY EXECUTED SAID INSTRUMENT FOR T PURPOSES THEREIN EXPRESSED.	NG HE
Arazoza Brothers Corp. Westchester Fire Insurance Comany (Surety) By: (SIGNATURE) STATE OF FLORIDA ,COUNTY OF BROWARD: BEFORE ME PERSONALLY APPEARED THE ABOVE TO ME WE KNOWN AND KNOWN TO ME TO BE THE PERSONS DESCRIBED IN AND WHO EXECUTED THE FOREGOI INSTRUMENT, AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO AND BEFORE ME THAT THEY EXECUTED SAID INSTRUMENT FOR T PURPOSES THEREIN EXPRESSED: WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL, THIS 18th DAY OF May 17	NG HE

Application of the second seco era i kila Tibibi i mbi makana e maliki ashigi senin i Tili antah kesama a kila ga e se الربي الأوارات فعصرتهم الوافع والتركيري الأوارات

A BOOK TONGER OF BEET OF STREET WAS SUPERFECTED AND A STREET OF STREET AND A STREET

Seas to assess and of the transfer of the feet of the feet of the

and the control of the first of the form of the control of the first of the control of the contr and the Colombia Colombia of the colombia and the colombia colombia colombia colombia and the colombia and co and the second of the second The second of t and the second of the second begins the second of the seco



A transport was a strain and the รวงตั้งเหมือนที่เกิดเรียก เป็น ของการ สามารถที่ มีการเกาะ การเกาะ



Power of Attorney

WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

Know all men by these presents: That WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania pursuant to the following Resolution, adopted by the Board of Directors of the said Company on December 11, 2006, to wit:

"RESOLVED, that the following authorizations relate to the execution, for and on behalf of the Company, of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other written commitments of the Company entered into the ordinary course of business (each a "Written Commitment"):

- (1) Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or
- (2) Each duly appointed attorney-in-fact of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise, to the extent that such action is authorized by the grant of powers provided for in such persons written appointment as such attorney-in-fact
- Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to appoint in writing any person the attorney-in-fact of the Company with full power and authority to execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as may be specified in such written appointment, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more particular Written Commitments.
- (4) Each of the Chairman, the President and Vice Presidents of the Company in hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to delegate in writing any other officer of the Company the authority to execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the Company's seal or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as are specified in such written delegation, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more particular Written Commitments.
- (5) The signature of any officer or other person executing any Written Commitment or appointment or delegation pursuant to this Resolution, and the seal of the Company, may be affixed by facsimile on such Written Commitment or written appointment or delegation.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the foregoing Resolution shall not be deemed to be an exclusive statement of the powers and authority of officers, employees and other persons to act for and on behalf of the Company, and such Resolution shall not limit or otherwise affect the exercise of any such power or authority otherwise validly granted or vested.

Does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Brett Rosenhaus, Charles D Nielson, Charles J Nielson, David R Hoover, Edward M Clark, Ian A Nipper, Joseph P Nielson, Katherine S Grimsley, Kevin R Wojtowicz, Laura D Mosholder, all of the City of MIAMI LAKES, Florida, each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver on its behalf, and as its act and deed any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other writings in the nature thereof in penalties not exceeding Ten million dollars & zero cents (\$10,000,000.00) and the execution of such writings in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon said Company, as fully and amply as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Stephen M. Haney, Vice-President, has hereunto subscribed his name and affixed the Corporate seal of the said WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY this 18 day of March 2016.

WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA SS.

On this 18 day of March, AD. 2016 before me, a Notary Public of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in and for the County of Philadelphia came Stephen M. Haney ,Vice-President of the WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY to me personally known to be the individual and officer who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged that he executed the same, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company; that the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed by the authority and direction of the said corporation, and that Resolution, adopted by the Board of Directors of said Company, referred to in the preceding instrument, is now in force.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal at the City of Philadelphia the day and year first above written.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNBYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL
KAREN E. BRANDT, Notary Public
City of Philadelphia, Phila. County
fely Commission Expires Sept. 26, 2018

Knew Ebranott

I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary of the WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the original POWER OF ATTORNEY, of which the foregoing is a substantially true and correct copy, is in full force and effect.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name as Assistant Secretary, and affixed the corporate seal of the Corporation, this 18TH ay of MAY 2017



William L. Killy
William L. Kelly, Assistant Decretary

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY MAY NOT BE USED TO EXECUTE ANY BOND WITH AN INCEPTION DATE AFTER March 18, 2018



REFERENCE SHEET

In order to receive bid award consideration on the proposed bid, it is a mandatory requirement that the following "Information Sheet" must be completed and returned with your bid. This information may be used in determining the bid award for this Contract.

BIDD	DER (COMPANY NAME): Alazoza Brothers Co	prporation
ADD	RESS: Homestead F1 3303)	TELEPHONE NO: (305) 2463333
CON	TACT PERSON: Alberto Arazora	TITLE: President
NUM	BER OF YEARS IN BUSINESS:	L'S
ADD	RESS OF NEAREST FACILITY: 15901 SW 2	SUD St. Howestead, F133031
LIST	THREE (3) COMPANIES OR GOVERNMENTAL AG	SENCIES WHERE THESE PRODUCTS AND
SERV	/ICES HAVE BEEN PROVIDED IN THE LAST YEAR.	
1.	Company Name: See Attached	
	Address:	_Phone:
	Contact Person:	Title:
2.	Company Name:	
	Address:	_Phone:
	Contact Person:	Title:
3.	Company Name:	
	Address:	Phone:
	Contact Person:	Title:



NON-COLLUSIVE AFFIDAVIT FOR BID No. MCRA 2017-02

State of Florida	
County of miani-Dade)ss.	
and says that:	being first duly sworn, deposes
He/she is the Proposal; Agent) of Arazoza Brothers Corporation attached Proposal;	, (Owner, Partner, Officer, Representative or, the Offeror that has submitted the
He/she is fully informed regarding the preparation all pertinent circumstances regarding such Proposal	
Such Proposal is genuine and is not a collusive or sl	ham Proposal;
Neither the said Offeror nor any of its officer employees or parties in interest, including this a connived or agreed, directly or indirectly, with a collusive or sham Proposal in connection with the been submitted; or to refrain from bidding in connectly or indirectly, sought by agreement or collust Offeror, firm, or person to fix the price or prices in or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost elements of to other Offeror, or to secure through any collusion, any advantage against (Recipient), or any person in	affiant, have in any way colluded, conspired, any other Offeror, firm, or person to submit a see Work for which the attached Proposal has nection with such Work; or have in any manner, sion, or communication, or conference with any of the attached Proposal or of any other Offeror, the Proposal price or the Proposal price of any conspiracy, connivance, or unlawful agreement
The price or prices quoted in the attached Proposa collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or unlawful agre of its agents, representatives, owners, employees	ement on the part of the Offeror or any other
Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of: Witness	Print Name
Witness	President Title

ACKNOWLEDGMENT NON-COLLUSIVE AFFIDAVIT FOR BID No. MCRA 2017-02

State of Florida County of Michael	
On this the day of , 20 the State of Florida, personally appeared	, before me, the undersigned Notary Public of
(Name(s) of individual(s) who appeared before	and ore notary)
whose name(s) is/are Subscribed to within that he/she/they executed it.	he instrument, and he/she/they acknowledge
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	IMP
NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL OF OFFICE:	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA Vancesca January Public: Print.
VANESSA YGUALADA-RIVERA MY COMMISSION # FF 198231 EXPIRES: February 10, 2019 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters	Stamp, or Type as Commissioned) Personally known to me, or Produced identification:
	(Type of Identification Produced)
	D take an oath, or DID NOT take an oath

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE PROGRAM FORM

In accordance with Section 287.087, State of Florida Statutes, preference shall be given to businesses with Drug-free Workplace Programs. Whenever two or more bids which are equal with respect to price, quality, and service are received for the procurement of commodities or contractual service, a bid received from a business that certifies that it has implemented a Drug-free Workplace Program shall be given preference in the award process. In the event that none of the tied vendors have a Drug-free Workplace program in effect the Owner reserves the right to make final decisions in the Owner's best interest. In order to have a Drug-free Workplace Program, a business shall:

- Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy
 of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and
 employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees
 for drug abuse violations.
- 3. Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4. In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contenders to, any violation of Chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States of any State, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community by any employee who is convicted.
- 6. Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation.

If bidder's company has a Drug-free Workplace Program, so certify below:

AS THE PERSON AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THE STATEMENT, I CERTIFY THAT THIS FIRM COMPLIES FULLY WITH THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS.

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:

COMPLIANCE WITH OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT

Bidder certifies that all material, equipment, etc. contained in this bid meets all O.S.H.A. requirements. Bidder further certifies that if he/she is the successful bidder, and the material, equipment, etc., delivered is subsequently found to be deficient in any O.S.H.A. requirement in effect on date of delivery, all costs necessary to bring the material, equipment, etc. into compliance with the aforementioned requirements shall be borne by the bidder.

OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET REQUIRED:

In compliance with Chapter 442, Florida Statutes, any item delivered from a contract resulting from this bid must be accompanied by a MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET (MSDS). The MSDS must include the following information:

- The chemical name and the common name of the toxic substance.
- B. The hazards or other risks in the use of the toxic substances, including:
 - 1. The potential for fire, explosion, corrosivity and reactivity;
 - the known acute and chronic health effects of risks from exposure, including the medical conditions which are generally recognized as being aggravated by exposure to the toxic substance; and
 - 3. the primary routes of entry and symptoms of overexposure.
- C. The proper precautions, handling practices, necessary personal protective equipment, and other safety precautions in the use of or exposure to the toxic substances, including appropriate emergency treatment in case of overexposure.
- D. The emergency procedure for spills, fire, disposal, and first aid.
- E. A description in lay terms of the known specific potential health risks posed by the toxic substances intended to alert any person reading this information.
- F. The year and month, if available, that the information was compiled and the name, address and emergency telephone number of the manufacturer responsible for preparing the information.



ADDENDUM NO. 1

MCRA BID NO. 2017-02 – COPANS ROAD MEDIAN IMPROVEMENT

May 17, 2017

TO ALL PROPOSERS:

Please incorporate the following information/clarifications, changes, additions, and/or deletions, into the specification packet for the above referenced project:

1. DELETE:

Page A-15

ADD:

Page A-15a

REASON: The quantity for Item #15 – Thatch Palm has been corrected. The proposed quantity is six. The bid sheet quantity has been corrected to reflect six.

2. CLARIFICATION:

Excavation shall be at a 6" depth along with removal of all existing plant material within the medians. Back fill will be for all landscape areas including sod. Soil specifications are provided in our landscape specifications sheet.

There are no other changes at this time. The bid submission deadline remains Thursday, May 18, 2017 at 11:00 AM.

Spencer Shambray, CPPB

Purchasing Manager

5/17/2017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

ADDENDUM NO. 1

MCRA BID NO. 2017-02 – COPANS ROAD MEDIAN IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

I acknowledge receipt of Addendum No. 1 for MCRA Bid No. 2017-02 – Copans Road Median Improvement Project. This addendum contains three (3) pages. Please include the original of this form in your proposal submission.

Company Name:	Arazoza Brothers	Corporation			
Address: 1500	te ene	Hene	steel	, 41 335	3)
Name of Signer (please print) Signature:	11	2020		2/17/17	
Telephone: 305) 20	163333	Facsimile	305)2	MEDIE	
Please fax your compurchase@margatefl.com.		o (954) §	935-5258	or e-mail to	
Spencer Shambray, CPPB Purchasing Manager 2/8/2017	3				

Vanessa Ygualada-Rivera

From:

Vanessa Ygualada-Rivera

Sent:

Wednesday, May 17, 2017 5:45 PM 'purchase@margatefl.com' MCRA Bid No. 2017-02

To: Subject:

Attachments:

DOC042.pdf

Please find attached signed Addendum 1 for Copans Road Median Improvement Project. Thank you.

Vanessa Ygualada-Rívera

Landscape Estimator Arazoza Brothers Corp.

Phone: (305) 246-3223 ext. 22